

No. 08-1371

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY CHAPTER OF
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW,
Petitioner;

v.

LEO P. MARTINEZ, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN
EDUCATION AND STUDENTS FOR LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GREG LUKIANOFF
WILLIAM CREELEY
SAMANTHA HARRIS
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS IN EDUCATION
601 Walnut Street, Suite 510
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 717-3473

HARVEY A. SILVERGLATE
Counsel of Record
ZALKIND, RODRIGUEZ, LUNT &
DUNCAN, LLP
607 Franklin Street
Cambridge, MA 02139
(617) 661-9156

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 4, 2010

227970



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. BECAUSE THE WILL TO CENSOR EXISTS ON CAMPUS, UPHOLDING THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S INTRUSION UPON ASSOCIATIONAL RIGHTS WILL FURTHER ERODE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS ON CAMPUS	7
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Renders Organizations Holding Minority Viewpoints Powerless to Avoid Takeover or Dissolution by Students Who Wish to Silence Their Expression	8
B. Public University Administrators and Students Frequently Seek to Silence Protected Expression on Campus	15

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. Students Actively Censor Unpopular Viewpoints on Campus	16
2. University Administrators Actively Censor Unpopular Viewpoints on Campus	20
3. Public Colleges and Universities Will Exploit Any Arguable Loophole in the Law to Silence Unwanted or Unpopular Protected Speech	24
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT AND DISREGARDS THE CORE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO FREEDOM OF EXPRESSIVE ASSOCIATION	28
A. Freedom of Association Allows Groups to Choose Members and Leaders on the Basis of Belief	28
B. Student Groups at Our Nation's Public Colleges Have a Fundamental Right to Specify Terms of Membership Based on Shared Beliefs	29

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. By Affirming <i>Truth v. Kent School District's</i> Flawed Analysis, the Ninth Circuit's Decision Below Impermissibly Restricts the Right to Expressive Association at Public Colleges and Universities	31
1. <i>Truth</i> Applied the Wrong Standard of Review	32
2. The Ninth Circuit Ignored the Expressive Association Claims at Issue, Allowing Forum Analysis to Swallow Expressive Association Whole	34
3. In Contravention of This Court's Precedent, <i>Truth</i> Holds That Expressive Association May Be Violated to Further Government-Approved Viewpoints	37
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page</i>
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg University</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003)	25
<i>Barnes v. Zaccari</i> , No. 1:2008cv00077 (N.D. Ga., filed Jan. 9, 2008)	22
<i>Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) ..	34
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	28, 35, 36, 38
<i>Christian Legal Society Chapter of the Ohio State University v. Holbrook</i> , No. 04-197 (S.D. Ohio 2004) (Complaint at 10–11)	11
<i>Christian Legal Society Chapter of University of California v. Kane</i> , No. 06-15956 (9th Cir. Mar. 17, 2009)	13, 31, 32
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	11, 30, 31, 36
<i>College Republicans at San Francisco State University v. Reed</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	22, 25
<i>Corry v. Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , No. 740309 (Cal. Super. Ct. Feb. 27, 1995) ...	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Dambrot v. Central Michigan University</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	25
<i>DeJohn v. Temple University</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hosty v. Carter</i> , 412 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2005) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1169 (2006)	24
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	36
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	28, 34, 37
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	15, 34, 35
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	28, 38
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Smith v. Tarrant County College District</i> , Civil Action No. 4:09-CV-658-Y (N.D. Tex. Nov. 6, 2009)	23
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) ...	15
<i>The UWM Post, Inc. v. Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System</i> , 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Mich. 1993)	25
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	37
<i>Truth v. Kent School District</i> , 542 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2889 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Truth v. Kent School District</i> , 551 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2008) (concurring in denial of rehearing <i>en banc</i>)	32, 35
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	14, 39
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	29, 34

*Cited Authorities**Page***Other Authorities**

“First Amendment: Dear Colleague” (Jul. 28, 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/firstamend.html	26
“MSU Bears for Life: Interview with student that vandalized the ‘Graveyard of the Innocents,’” <i>available at</i> http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=vexOISRpdTM&feature=related	17
“Cemetery of Innocents conflict,” <i>available at</i> http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=t5NeLyMZUYM	17
Azhar Majeed, <i>Defying the Constitution: The Rise, Persistence, and Prevalence of Campus Speech Codes</i> , 7 GEO. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 481 (2009)	21
Declaration of Jeremy Richey, in support of Motion for a Preliminary Injunction, <i>Christian Legal Society v. Walker</i> , CV-05-4070 (filed June 7, 2005)	11
E-mail from Central Michigan University Office of Student Life to the Presidents of all Registered Student Organizations, Mar. 28, 2007, <i>available at</i> http://www.thefire.org/article/7882.html	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
E-mail from Director of Student Life Thomas Idema Jr. to YAF President Dennis Lennox II, Feb. 20, 2007, available at http://www.thefire.org/article/7886.html	9
E-mail from YAF President Dennis Lennox II to Director of Student Life Thomas Idema Jr., Feb. 20, 2007, available at http://www.thefire.org/article/7885.html	9
Erin Adamson, <i>Regents rethink rule; Faith-based group wants members to support tenets</i> , TOPEKA CAPITAL–JOURNAL, Nov. 18, 2004, available at http://cjonline.com/stories/111804/loc_legal.shtml	11
Foundation for Individual Rights in Education, <i>Spotlight on Speech Codes 2010: The State of Free Speech on Our Nation’s Campuses</i> (2009)	21
Letter from Foundation for Individual Rights in Education to LSU Interim Chancellor William Jenkins, Nov. 11, 2004, available at http://www.thefire.org/article/5431.html	10
Lou Marano, <i>Penn State Reverses Policy on Club</i> , United Press International, Mar. 26, 2001	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Marnette Federis, <i>Sorority Suspected in Student Newspaper Theft</i> (Oct. 25, 2006), available at http://www.splc.org/newsflash.asp?id=1357	19
Memorandum from Christine Helwick, General Counsel, California State University, to CSU Presidents (June 30, 2005), available at http://www.splc.org/csu/memo.pdf	24
Mike Adams, “UNC administrator implicated in newspaper theft,” <i>Townhall.com</i> , Aug. 16, 2004, available at http://www.thefire.org/index.php/article/5275.html	18
Nat Hentoff, <i>Mugging the Minutemen</i> , THE VILLAGE VOICE, Nov. 3, 2006	20
Posting of Chris Beam to <i>IvyGate</i> , http://www.ivygateblog.com/2006/11/cartoon-scandals-so-hot-right-now/#more (Nov. 8, 2006)	17
Posting of Robert Shibley to <i>The Torch</i> , http://www.thefire.org/article/10516.html (Apr. 24, 2009)	19
Press Release, Foundation for Individual Rights in Education, Student Newspaper Suffers Viewpoint Discrimination at Johns Hopkins University (Jun. 13, 2006)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Press Release, Foundation for Individual Rights in Education, UMass Amherst Stands by as Student Newspaper is Stolen and Censored (Apr. 16, 2009)	18
Press Release, Foundation for Individual Rights in Education, Valdosta State University Expels Student for Peacefully Protesting New Parking Garages (Oct. 24, 2007)	21
Press Release, Foundation for Individual Rights in Education, Washington State University Bankrolls Vigilante Censorship (Jul. 18, 2005)	20
Screenshots of Facebook.com Group Entitled 'People Who Believe the Young Americans for Freedom is a Hate Group,' Feb. 12, 2007, available at http://www.thefire.org/article/7878.html	8, 9
Steven Ertelt, <i>Missouri State University Students Vandalize Campus Pro-Life Cross Display</i> (Oct. 10, 2008), available at http://www.lifenews.com/state3545.html	16
